## RESORT VILLAGE OF B-SAY-TAH

## BYLAW NO. 12

## A BYLAW TO PROHIBIT OR REGULATE SMOKING IN CERTAIN LOCATIONS

The council for the Resort Village of B-Say-Tah in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as the Smoking Bylaw.
- 2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to prohibit and regulate smoking in buildings and vehicles owned or operated by the Resort Village of B-Say-Tah as it is deemed desirable for the health and welfare of both the inhabitants of the Resort Village of B-Say-Tah and its employees.
- 3. In this bylaw:
  - (a) "Village shall mean the Resort Village of B-Say-Tah;
  - (b) "Village Building" shall mean the any building owned or operated by the village.
  - (c) "Village Vehicle" shall mean any motor vehicle either owned by the village or with respect to which the village is the lessee.
  - (d) "Smoke" or "Smoking" shall mean the lighting, carrying or smoking of any lighted cigar, cigarette, pipe, or other smoking device.
- 4. No person shall smoke in a Village Building.
- 5. No person shall smoke in a Village Vehicle.
- 6. The Resort Village of B-Say-Tah Administrator is hereby authorized to post in Village Building and Village Vehicles such signs as he/she deems appropriate and only as a courtesy to inform members of the public of any provisions to this bylaw.
- 7. Any person who contravenes any of the provisions of this bylaw is guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to a fine of not less than thirty five dollars (\$35.00) and not exceeding two thousand dollars (\$2000.00).

{Seal}	Mayor Ron Cox
(Scar)	
	Administrator Caralen M. Okolita
Read a third time and adopted this 14 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2009	
Administrator Caralen M. Okolita	
Cafaich IVI. Okoma	